Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

29

Breakdown of investments is shown in Note 7.

The Company’s direct and indirect subsidiaries have loans and financing and debentures, and
are exposed to the variation of the CDI rate + spread. Breakdown of loans and financing and
debentures is presented in Notes 19 and 20, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate variations

For the sensitivity analysis, the Company and its subsidiaries adopted rates in effect at dates
close to reporting dates, using the same rate for SELIC and CDI, due to their proximity. In the
projection of the probable scenario, for scenarios I and II, these rates were
increased/decreased by 25% and 50%, respectively.

Therefore, with other variables held constant, the chart below shows a simulation of the effect
of interest rate variations on equity and future profit or loss for the next 12 months (consolidated)
considering the balances at March 31, 2020:

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

30

¹ In the % p.a. column (probable scenario) the rates were obtained from the website of bank Bradesco - “Bradesco Long-Term Projection” published on April 1, 2020.

Parent

March 31, 2020

Index Risk % - p.a.¹ R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%

Other liabilities

Contractual obligations CDI CDI increase 2,90% (363,630)   (10,545)   2,18% (7,927)   1,45% (5,273)   3,63% (13,200)   4,35% (15,818)

(10,545)   (7,927)   (5,273)   (13,200)   (15,818)

Consolidated

March 31, 2020

Index Risk % - p.a.¹ R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%

Financial investments

CDBs CDI CDI decrease 2,90% 180,898   5,246   2,18% 3,944   1,45% 2,623   3,63% 6,567   4,35% 7,869

LFTs Selic Selic decrease 3,00% 125,427   3,763   2,25% 2,822   1,50% 1,881   3,75% 4,704   4,50% 5,644

Open-ended fixed income fund CDI Selic decrease 2,90% 545,310   15,814   2,18% 11,888   1,45% 7,907   3,63% 19,795   4,35% 23,721

Repurchase operations CDI Selic decrease 2,90% 104,232   3,023   2,18% 2,272   1,45% 1,511   3,63% 3,784   4,35% 4,534

LFs CDI Selic decrease 2,90% 199,719   5,792   2,18% 4,354   1,45% 2,896   3,63% 7,250   4,35% 8,688

Others Selic Selic decrease 3,00% 102   3   2,25% 2   1,50% 2   3,75% 4   4,50% 5

1,155,688   33,641   25,282   16,820   42,104   50,461

Loans and financing

BNDES CDI CDI increase 2,90% (1,354)   (39)   2,18% (30)   1,45% (20)   3,63% (49)   4,35% (59)

Working capital CDI CDI increase 2,90% (40,959)   (1,188)   2,18% (893)   1,45% (594)   3,63% (1,487)   4,35% (1,782)

Citibank borrowing 85%CDI+1.955%p.a. CDI increase 4,47% (132,826)   (5,937)   3,84% (5,101)   3,21% (4,264)   5,10% (6,774)   5,72% (7,598)

Leasing CDI CDI increase 2,90% (5,120)   (148)   2,18% (112)   1,45% (74)   3,63% (186)   4,35% (223)

Promissory note CDI+1,4%a.a. CDI increase 4,34% (362,785)   (15,745)   3,61% (13,097)   2,87% (10,412)   5,08% (18,429)   5,81% (21,078)

Others CDI CDI increase 2,90% (306)   (9)   2,18% (7)   1,45% (4)   3,63% (11)   4,35% (13)

(543,350)   (23,066)   (19,240)   (15,368)   (26,936)   (30,753)

Debentures

Debentures - BCBF (2nd) CDI + 2.25% p.a. CDI increase 5,22% (120,252)   (6,277)   4,48% (5,387)   3,73% (4,485)   5,96% (7,167)   6,70% (8,057)

Debentures - Notre Dame (3rd) 100% DI + 1.6% p.a. CDI increase 4,55% (803,092)   (36,541)   3,81% (30,598)   3,07% (24,655)   5,29% (42,484)   6,02% (48,346)

(923,344)   (42,818)   (35,985)   (29,140)   (49,651)   (56,403)

Other liabilities

Contractual obligations  CDI CDI increase 2,90% (587,161)   (17,028)   2,18% (12,800)   1,45% (8,514)   3,63% (21,314)   4,35% (25,542)

Contractual obligations 105% of CDI CDI increase 3,05% (12,128)   (370)   2,29% (278)   1,52% (184)   3,81% (462)   4,57% (554)

Contractual obligations 90% of CDI CDI increase 2,61% (35,115)   (917)   1,96% (688)   1,31% (460)   3,27% (1,148)   3,92% (1,377)

Contractual obligations 95% of CDI CDI increase 2,76% (35,593)   (982)   2,07% (737)   1,38% (491)   3,45% (1,228)   4,13% (1,470)

Contractual obligations 100% SELIC CDI increase 3,00% (64,909)   (1,947)   2,25% (1,460)   1,50% (974)   3,75% (2,434)   4,50% (2,921)

Contractual obligations IPCA IPCA increase 3,00% (10,798)   (324)   2,25% (243)   1,50% (162)   3,75% (405)   4,50% (486)

(745,704)   (21,568)   (16,206)   (10,785)   (26,991)   (32,350)

Interest reduction Interest increase

Interest reduction Interest increase

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

31

6. Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term investments have immediate liquidity, are readily convertible into a known amount of cash
and are not subject to a significant risk of change in value, and the Company and its subsidiaries are
entitled to immediate redemption.

7. Financial investments

At March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the financial instruments comprising financial